The columns titled “Restatement of Benefit (Expense) for Income Tax” reflect the FAS 109 adjustments to restate the consolidated statements of
operations for the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002 reflected in the Form 8-K filed on July 30, 2004. The columns titled “Adjustment for
Discontinued Operations” reflect the adjustments to reconcile the restated consolidated statements of operations to the consolidated statements of
operations in the 2004 Form 10-K. These adjustments reflect the reclassification of operations and gain on sale of real estate to discontinued
operations for properties sold in 2004 that meet the criteria of FAS 144 as well as adjustments to properly allocate the income tax provision/benefit
between income from continuing operations, income from discontinued operations and gain on sale of real estate due to the FAS 144
reclassifications.

Restatements of Consolidated Statements of Operations

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2003
  As Previously  Restatement of
  Reported on  Benefit   Adjustment for  As Reported
  Form 8-K Filed  (Expense) for  Restated  Discontinued  on 2004
  July 30, 2004  Income Tax  Amounts  Operations  Form 10-K

Income from Continuing Operations
Before Income Tax Benefit, Equity in
Income of Joint Ventures, Net and
Income Allocated to Minority Interest   19,801   19,801   (9,893)   9,908

Income Tax Benefit   —   4,322   4,322   628   4,950
Equity in Income of Joint Ventures, Net of

Income Taxes   539   539   539
Minority Interest Allocable to Continuing

Operations   (166)   (634)   (800)   1,362   562

Income from Continuing Operations   20,174   3,688   23,862   (7,903)   15,959
Income from Discontinued Operations

(Including Gain on Sale of Real Estate of
$77,636, Net of Income Taxes), Net of
Income Taxes

 94,163

 (1,983)

 92,180

 9,086

 101,266

Minority Interest Allocable to Discontinued
Operations   (13,870)   289   (13,581)   (1,335)   (14,916)

Income Before Gain on Sale of Real
Estate   100,467   1,994   102,461   (152)   102,309

Gain on Sale of Real Estate, Net of
Income Taxes   15,605   (2,339)   13,266   179   13,445

Minority Interest Allocable to Gain on Sale
of Real Estate   (2,299)   345   (1,954)   (27)   (1,981)

Net Income   113,773   —   113,773   —   113,773
Less: Preferred Stock Dividends   (20,176)   —   (20,176)   —   (20,176)
Net Income Available to Common

Stockholders  $ 93,597  $ —  $ 93,597  $ —  $ 93,597

Basic Earnings Per Share:
 Income from Continuing Operations  $ 0.35  $ 0.04  $ 0.39  $ (0.20)  $ 0.19

 Income from Discontinued Operations  $ 2.08  $ (0.04)  $ 2.04  $ 0.20  $ 2.24

Net Income Available to Common

Stockholders  $ 2.43  $ —  $ 2.43  $ —  $ 2.43

F-38

Table of Contents

FIRST INDUSTRIAL REALTY TRUST, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)
(Dollars in thousands)

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

  As Previously  Restatement of
  Reported on  Benefit   Adjustment for  As Reported
  Form 8-K Filed  (Expense) for  Restated  Discontinued  on 2004
  July 30, 2004  Income Tax  Amounts  Operations  Form 10-K

 Weighted Average Shares Outstanding   38,542   38,542   38,542

Diluted Earnings Per Share:
 Income from Continuing Operations  $ 0.34  $ 0.04  $ 0.39  $ (0.20)  $ 0.19

 Income from Discontinued Operations  $ 2.08  $ (0.04)  $ 2.03  $ 0.20  $ 2.23

Net Income Available to Common

Stockholders  $ 2.42  $ —  $ 2.42  $ —  $ 2.42

 Weighted Average Shares Outstanding   38,663   38,663   38,663

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2002
  As Previously  Restatement of
  Reported on  Benefit   Adjustment for  As Reported
  Form 8-K Filed  (Expense) for  Restated  Discontinued  on 2004
  July 30, 2004  Income Tax  Amounts  Operations  Form 10-K

Income from Continuing Operations
Before Income Tax Benefit, Equity in
Income of Joint Ventures, Net and
Income Allocated to Minority Interest   31,920   31,920   (9,608)   22,312

Income Tax Benefit   —   1,815   1,815   373   2,188
Equity in Income of Joint Ventures, Net of

Income Taxes   463   463   463
Minority Interest Allocable to Continuing

Operations   (758)   (273)   (1,031)   1,383   352

Income from Continuing Operations   31,625   1,542   33,167   (7,852)   25,315
Income from Discontinued Operations

(Including Gain on Sale of Real Estate of
$56,810, Net of Income Taxes), Net of
Income Taxes

 87,716

 1,579

 89,295

 9,235

 98,530

Minority Interest Allocable to Discontinued
Operations   (13,141)   (236)   (13,377)   (1,383)   (14,760)

Income Before Gain on Sale of Real
Estate   106,200   2,885   109,085   —   109,085

Gain on Sale of Real Estate, Net of
Income Taxes   16,476   (3,394)   13,082   13,082

Minority Interest Allocable to Gain on Sale
of Real Estate   (2,468)   509   (1,959)   —   (1,959)

Net Income   120,208   —   120,208   —   120,208
Less: Preferred Stock Dividends   (23,432)   —   (23,432)   —   (23,432)
Less: Redemption of Preferred Stock   (3,707)   —   (3,707)   —   (3,707)
Net Income Available to Common

Stockholders  $ 93,069  $ —  $ 93,069  $ —  $ 93,069

Basic Earnings Per Share:
 Income from Continuing Operations  $ 0.48  $ (0.03)  $ 0.44  $ (0.20)  $ 0.24

 Income from Discontinued Operations  $ 1.92  $ 0.03  $ 1.95  $ 0.20  $ 2.15

 Net Income Available to Common
Stockholders  $ 2.39  $ —  $ 2.39  $ —  $ 2.39

 Weighted Average Shares Outstanding   38,927   38,927   38,927

F-39

Table of Contents

FIRST INDUSTRIAL REALTY TRUST, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)
(Dollars in thousands)

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2002

  As Previously  Restatement of
  Reported on  Benefit   Adjustment for  As Reported
  Form 8-K Filed  (Expense) for  Restated  Discontinued  on 2004
  July 30, 2004  Income Tax  Amounts  Operations  Form 10-K

Diluted Earnings Per Share: